

Original Effective Date: 07/11/2014 Current Effective Date: 12/02/2022 Last P&T Approval/Version: 07/27/2022 Next Review Due By: 07/2023 Policy Number: C5674-A

Eylea (aflibercept)

PRODUCTS AFFECTED

Eylea (aflibercept)

COVERAGE POLICY

Coverage for services, procedures, medical devices and drugs are dependent upon benefit eligibility as outlined in the member's specific benefit plan. This Coverage Guideline must be read in its entirety to determine coverage eligibility, if any.

This Coverage Guideline provides information related to coverage determinations only and does not imply that a service or treatment is clinically appropriate or inappropriate. The provider and the member are responsible for all decisions regarding the appropriateness of care. Providers should provide Molina Healthcare complete medical rationale when requesting any exceptions to these guidelines.

Documentation Requirements:

Molina Healthcare reserves the right to require that additional documentation be made available as part of its coverage determination; quality improvement; and fraud; waste and abuse prevention processes. Documentation required may include, but is not limited to, patient records, test results and credentials of the provider ordering or performing a drug or service. Molina Healthcare may deny reimbursement or take additional appropriate action if the documentation provided does not support the initial determination that the drugs or services were medically necessary, not investigational or experimental, and otherwise within the scope of benefits afforded to the member, and/or the documentation demonstrates a pattern of billing or other practice that is inappropriate or excessive.

DIAGNOSIS:

Neovascular (Wet) Age-Related Macular Degeneration (AMD): Macular Edema Following Retinal Vein Occlusion (RVO), Diabetic Macular Edema (DME), Diabetic Retinopathy (DR)

REQUIRED MEDICAL INFORMATION:

This clinical policy is consistent with standards of medical practice current at the time that this clinical policy was approved. If a drug within this policy receives an updated FDA label within the last 180 days, medical necessity for the member will be reviewed using the updated FDA label information along with state and federal requirements, benefit being administered and formulary preferencing. Coverage will be determined on a case-by case basis until the criteria can be updated through Molina Healthcare, Inc. clinical governance. Additional information may be required on a case-by-case basis to allow for adequate review.

A. ALL INDICATIONS

 Documented diagnosis of ANY of the following: Neovascular (Wet) age-related macular degeneration, Macular edema following retinal vein occlusion, Diabetic macular edema, or Diabetic retinopathy AND

Molina Healthcare, Inc. confidential and proprietary © 2022

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with Molina Healthcare.

- Documentation of an inadequate response (defined as 1-2 injections with minimal to no improvement), intolerance, or contraindication to bevacizumab EXCEPTION: Members with diagnosis of Diabetic Macular Edema and baseline visual acuity of 20/50 or worse do NOT have to meet this criterion AND
- 3. Prescriber attests that member is free of ocular and/or peri-ocular infections AND
- 4. Eylea (aflibercept) is prescribed as monotherapy (no other anti-VEGF medications) AND
- Documentation of baseline visual status with notation of eye(s) being treated [DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED] AND
- 6. Prescriber attests to (or the clinical reviewer has found that) the member not having any FDA labeled contraindications that haven't been addressed by the prescriber within the documentation submitted for review [Contraindications to Eylea (aflibercept) include: ocular or periocular infections, active intraocular inflammation, known hypersensitivity to aflibercept or any of the excipients in EYLEA]

CONTINUATION OF THERAPY:

A. ALL INDICATIONS

- Reauthorization request is for the same eye(s) as initial authorization NOTE: The continuation of therapy criteria is only for the same previously treated eye. If member has developed condition in an untreated eye, Prescriber must submit new request with Initial Coverage criteria. AND
- Documentation of improvement or stabilization of disease state and visual status that has been submitted [DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED] AND
- Documentation of administration records showing dates and eye(s) administered, along with documentation of member compliance with treatment plan AND
- Eylea is being prescribed as monotherapy: Member is not on additional anti-VEGF medications [i.e., bevacizumab (Avastin), pegaptanib (Macugen), and ranibizumab (Lucentis)] AND
- 5. Prescriber attests to or clinical reviewer has found no evidence of intolerable adverse effects or drug toxicity

DURATION OF APPROVAL:

Initial authorization: 6 months; Continuation of Therapy: 12 months

PRESCRIBER REQUIREMENTS:

Prescribed by or in consultation with a board-certified ophthalmologist or retinal specialist [If prescribed in consultation, consultation notes must be submitted with initial request and reauthorization requests]

AGE RESTRICTIONS:

18 years of age or older

QUANTITY:

Neovascular (Wet) Age-Related Macular Degeneration (AMD): Initiation: 2 mg (0.05 mL) intravitreally once every 4 weeks (monthly) per eye for the first 3 months

Maintenance: 2 mg (0.05 mL) once every 8 weeks (2 months); however, Eylea may be dosed as frequently as 2 mg every 4 weeks (monthly)

Molina Healthcare, Inc. confidential and proprietary © 2022

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with Molina Healthcare.

Macular Edema following Retinal Vein Occlusion (RVO): 2 mg (0.05 mL) intravitreally once every 4 weeks (monthly) per eye

Diabetic Macular Edema (DME) and Diabetic Retinopathy (DR): Initiation: 2 mg (0.05 mL) intravitreally once every 4 weeks (monthly) per eye for the first 5 injections Maintenance: 2 mg (0.05 mL) once every 8 weeks (2 months); however, Eylea may be dosed as frequently as 2 mg every 4 weeks (monthly)

Maximum Quantity Limits – 2 mg (0.05 mL) intravitreally once every 4 weeks (monthly) per eye

PLACE OF ADMINISTRATION:

The recommendation is that intravitreal medications in this policy will be for pharmacy or medical benefit coverage administered in a place of service that is a non-inpatient hospital facility- based location.

DRUG INFORMATION

ROUTE OF ADMINISTRATION:

Intravitreal

DRUG CLASS:

An Ophthalmic Agent and a Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) inhibitor

FDA-APPROVED USES:

Eylea (aflibercept) is a vascular endothelial growth factor (VEGF) inhibitor indicated for the treatment of patients with: Neovascular (Wet) Age-Related Macular Degeneration (AMD), Macular Edema Following Retinal Vein Occlusion (RVO), Diabetic Macular Edema (DME), and Diabetic Retinopathy (DR)

COMPENDIAL APPROVED OFF-LABELED USES:

None

APPENDIX

APPENDIX:

None

BACKGROUND AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

BACKGROUND:

Clinical trials of aflibercept and other intravitreal VEGF inhibitors in the treatment of wet AMD have shown evidence of efficacy for maintaining or improving visual acuity; however, there is insufficient evidence to determine the superiority of one VEGF agent over the other. The evidence to support the use of one anti-VEGF therapy over another is scant as most of the clinical trials provided data demonstrating comparability, rather than superiority, in safety and efficacy.

Several randomized control trials (RCTs) have been conducted to compare the effects of the frequently used anti-VEGF agents, ranibizumab and bevacizumab (Avastin), for the treatment of wet AMD since bevacizumab has not been FDA approved for intraocular injection and has been more cost-effective than ranibizumab. In addition, two RCTs available found that Avastin, Eylea, and Lucentis were all non-inferior to each other, and therefore, choice of treatment should be based on patient characteristics, side effect profiles, cost, and availability. However, a comparative effectiveness study demonstrated that aflibercept (Eylea) was on average, was more effective at improving vision in patients with a visual acuity of less than or equal to 20/50 (Wells et al. 2015); therefore, in such cases, bevacizumab (Avastin) is not Molina Healthcare. Inc. confidential and proprietary © 2022

The Diabetic Retinopathy Clinical Research Network (DRCR.net) conducted a comparative effectiveness trial comparing the three commonly used anti-VEGF agents [aflibercept (Eylea), bevacizumab (Avastin), and ranibizumab (Lucentis)] for center-involved DME associated with visual impairment (Well et al. 2015). All three agents were noted to improve vision, on average, with treatment group differences varying according to initial visual acuity in the previously reported 1-year results. No apparent differences in visual acuity, on average, were identified among the groups when baseline visual acuity impairment was mild (20/32 to 20/40); however, at lower levels of visual acuity (20/50 to 20/320), aflibercept was more effective at improving vision than the other two agents. No statistically significant differences in pre-specified ocular or systemic safety events among the 3 anti-VEGF agents were identified.

The comparative effectiveness study for center-involved DME demonstrated vision gains in all three drugs at the 2-year visit, with an average of almost half the number of injections, slightly decreased frequency of visits, and decreased amounts of focal/grid laser treatment in all 3 groups in the second year. Wells et al. (2016) concluded in a 2-year randomized trial for center-involved DME that all 3 anti-VEGF groups had vision improvements at 2 years with fewer injections. At 2 years, in eyes with better baseline visual acuity, there still were no meaningful differences identified in mean visual acuity change among the treatment groups. Visual acuity outcomes were similar among treatment groups for eyes with baseline VA 20/32 - 20/40. In eyes with baseline VA of 20/50 or worse (20/50 - 20/320), the advantage of aflibercept (Eylea) over ranibizumab (Lucentis), noted at 1 year, had decreased and was no longer statistically significant at 2 years. Aflibercept (Eylea) remained superior to bevacizumab (Avastin). Overall, few eyes in any group lost substantial amounts of vision, regardless of the baseline visual acuity. More APTC events with ranibizumab. Rates of ocular adverse events, including endophthalmitis and post-injection inflammation, remained low through 2 years with all 3 agents; however, systemic Anti-Platelet Trialists' Collaboration (APTC) events were higher in the ranibizumab group over two years justifies continued evaluation in future studies.

A systematic review evaluated the effectiveness and safety of intravitreal injections of aflibercept versus ranibizumab, bevacizumab, or sham for treatment of patients with neovascular AMD from two RCTs (total of 2457 participants, 2457 eyes) with neovascular AMD (Sarwar S, et al.; Cochrane Review 2016). The meta-analysis evaluated VIEW 1 and VIEW 2 trials (N=2457 participants, 2457 eyes) comparing aflibercept with ranibizumab in patients with subfoveal neovascular AMD who were treatment naive in the study eye. Both studies randomized patients to treatment with intravitreal injections of aflibercept 0.5 mg every 4 weeks, aflibercept 2 mg every 4 weeks, aflibercept 2 mg every 8 weeks after 3 initial monthly injections, or ranibizumab 0.5 mg every 4 weeks for a primary treatment period of 52 weeks. During a follow-up phase from weeks 52 to 96, all regimens were switched from the fixed monthly or bimonthly regimen to an as- needed regimen with a minimum guarterly dose. Changes in visual acuity, both gains and losses, were similar among aflibercept- and ranibizumab-treated eyes. Overall improvement in visual acuity correlated with anatomic improvements (e.g., retinal thickening, choroidal neovascularization [CNV] size) for both agents. At one year, participants in the aflibercept groups showed mean change in bestcorrected visual acuity (BCVA) from baseline similar to that of participants in the ranibizumab groups. At two years, the mean change in BCVA from baseline was 7.2 ETDRS letters for aflibercept groups versus 7.9 for ranibizumab groups. At one year, the proportion of eyes that achieved dry retina was similar between aflibercept and ranibizumab groups. The authors concluded that current available information on adverse effects of each medication suggests that the safety profile of aflibercept is comparable with that of ranibizumab. Overall, occurrence of serious systemic adverse events was similar and comparable in aflibercept- and ranibizumab-treated groups at one year. The eight-week dosing regimen of aflibercept represents reduced treatment requirements in comparison with monthly dosing regimens and thus has the potential to reduce treatment burden and risks associated with frequent injections. Sarwar et al. noted that no clinical trial that compared aflibercept versus bevacizumab for the treatment of individuals with neovascular AMD; however, several studies have compared ranibizumab versus bevacizumab for outcomes of neovascular AMD (Solomon 2016).

Several RCTs have compared the effects of the frequently used anti-VEGF agents, ranibizumab

(Lucentis) and bevacizumab (Avastin), for the treatment of wet AMD since bevacizumab has not been FDA approved for intraocular injection and has been more cost-effective than ranibizumab.

Solomon et al. conducted a systematic review of the most frequently used intravitreal anti-VEGF agents to treat neovascular (wet) AMD, bevacizumab and ranibizumab. The review included only RCTs in which the 2 anti-VEGF agents had been compared directly. The authors located 6 RCTs (with 2806 participants) and compared the effect of intravitreal injections of bevacizumab relative to ranibizumab with respect to several different outcomes that are important to patients with wet AMD and their ophthalmologists. The study found no important difference between the 2 anti-VEFG agents for clinical outcomes such as BCVA, visual function, and lesion morphology through 2 years of follow-up. There is also no important difference in the most serious ocular complications; however, rates of serious ocular adverse events were small, that is, no more than 1%.

Overall efficacy results, in terms of visual acuity, appear similar for the drugs that have been compared. For example, efficacy between bevacizumab and ranibizumab was comparable in the Comparison of AMD Treatment Trials (CATT) and the Inhibition of VEGF in Age-related Choroidal Neovascularization trial (IVAN study). Aflibercept and ranibizumab were comparable for maintaining vision (loss of <15 letters) in the VIEW 1 and VIEW 2 trials. Most recently, brolucizumab was noninferior to aflibercept in the HAWK and HARRIER trials. Head-to-head trials have not compared bevacizumab versus aflibercept, or brolucizumab versus bevacizumab or ranibizumab. There may be differences among anti-VEGF agents in terms of resolution of fluid on OCT and durability of anti-VEGF effect in an individual patient. While it is not clear what produces individual variations in response to anti-VEGF agents, hypotheses such as anti-VEGF resistance and tachyphylaxis have been explored.

Bevacizumab and ranibizumab had equivalent effects on visual acuity when administered on the same dosing regimen.

• CATT was a multicenter clinical trial that compared the safety and effectiveness of bevacizumab to ranibizumab and an individualized dosing regimen (as needed, or PRN) to monthly injections. The primary outcome was the mean change in visual acuity at 1 year, with a non-inferiority limit of 5 letters on the eye chart. Bevacizumab administered monthly was equivalent to ranibizumab administered monthly. Bevacizumab administered as needed was equivalent to ranibizumab as needed. Ranibizumab PRN was equivalent to monthly ranibizumab, although the comparison between bevacizumab as needed and monthly bevacizumab was inconclusive. Further follow-up at two years showed that the two drugs remained comparable in both efficacy and safety, but the PRN arms together did not perform as well in terms of maintaining the visual gains at the end of year one compared with the two monthly injection arms, especially in the bevacizumab PRN group. At one year, bevacizumab and ranibizumab had equivalent effects on visual acuity when administered according to the same schedule. Ranibizumab given as needed with monthly evaluation had effects on vision that were equivalent to those of ranibizumab administered monthly.

• IVAN study (2012, 2013) enrolled 610 patients and found that for the primary outcome of best visual acuity at two years, bevacizumab was neither non-inferior nor inferior to ranibizumab. There was no difference in mortality, atherothrombotic events, or hospital admission between the two drugs. A meta-analysis combining results from one-year data of the CATT trial and two-year data from the IVAN trial found that bevacizumab was non-inferior to ranibizumab for visual acuity; additional randomized trials comparing the two drugs at two years also demonstrated non-inferiority for bevacizumab (Kodjikian L, et al. 2013) or equivalent efficacy (Berg K, et al. 2016)

American Academy of Ophthalmology (AAO)

Age-Related Macular Degeneration Preferred Practice Patterns (PPO) (2019)

The AAO (2019) noted that treatments for neovascular AMD include intravitreal injection of anti-VEGF agents, photodynamic therapy, and use of antioxidant vitamins and zinc supplementation for slowing disease progression. Anti-VEGF agents (aflibercept, bevacizumab [off-label use], pegaptanib, and Molina Healthcare, Inc. confidential and proprietary © 2022

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with Molina Healthcare.

ranibizumab) are considered first-line treatment and most effective way to manage neovascular AMD. The guidelines did not recommend Macugen (pegaptanib) stating that unlike the other anti-VEGF agents that are currently available (ranibizumab, aflibercept, and bevacizumab), pegaptanib treatment does not improve visual acuity on average in patients with new-onset neovascular AMD and is rarely used in current clinical practice.

Diabetic Retinopathy PPP (2019) According to the guidelines, treatment with laser, anti-VEGF agents, or intravitreal corticosteroids is cost- effective for managing DR to varying degrees. Intravitreal anti-VEGF agents are effective in the treatment of center-involved DME with vision loss. Laser photocoagulation surgery remains the preferred treatment for non-center-involved DME and pan-retinal photocoagulation surgery remains the mainstay treatment for proliferative. The PPP notes that the most serious complication of anti-VEGF injections is infectious endophthalmitis with rates between 0.019% and 0.09% in clinical trial settings and other complications, such as retinal detachment, cataract formation, and sustained elevated IOP are rare. Retinal Vein Occlusions PPP (2019)

The AAO (2019) notes that macular edema may complicate both CRVOs and BRVOs and the first-line of treatment for associated macular edema is anti-VEGFs. Intravitreal corticosteroids, with the associated risk of glaucoma and cataract formation, have demonstrated efficacy. Also, laser photocoagulation surgery in BRVO has a potential role in treatment.

CONTRAINDICATIONS/EXCLUSIONS/DISCONTINUATION:

All other uses of Eylea (aflibercept) are considered experimental/investigational and therefore, will follow Molina's Off- Label policy. Contraindications to Eylea include: Ocular or periocular infections, active intraocular inflammation, hypersensitivity

OTHER SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

None

CODING/BILLING INFORMATION

Note: 1) This list of codes may not be all-inclusive. 2) Deleted codes and codes which are not effective at the time the service is rendered may not be eligible for reimbursement

HCPCS CODE	DESCRIPTION	
J0178	Injection, aflibercept, 1 mg	

AVAILABLE DOSAGE FORMS:

Eylea pre-filled syringe: 2 mg/0.05 mL solution Eylea single-dose vial: 2mg/0.05mL solution

REFERENCES

- 1. Eylea (aflibercept) [prescribing information]. Tarrytown, NY: Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc; June 2021
- 2. Avastin (bevacizumab) [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech, Inc; December 2020.
- American Society of Health-System Pharmacists. 2021. AHFS Drug Information 2021st Ed. Bethesda, MD. ISBN-10: 1-58528-654-0, ISBN-13: 978-1-58528-654-6. ISSN: 8756-6028. Online Electronic Medical Library. [Available with subscription]

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with Molina Healthcare.

- 4. ClinicalTrials.gov [Internet]. Bethesda (MD): National Library of Medicine; 2000 Feb 29 [cited February 2019]. Available from: http://clinicaltrials.gov/.
- 5. Sarwar S, Clearfield E, Soliman MK, et al. Aflibercept for neovascular age-related macular degeneration. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2016;2:CD011346. Available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5030844/ Accessed May 2021.
- 6. Solomon SD, Lindsley K, et al. Anti-vascular endothelial growth factor for neovascular age-related macular degeneration. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2019;3:CD005139.
- Solomon SD, Lindsley K, et al. Intravitreal Bevacizumab Versus Ranibizumab for Treatment of Neovascular Age-Related Macular Degeneration. Available at: https://www.aaojournal.org/article/S0161-6420(15)00916-1/pdf Accessed May 2021.
- 8. Virgili G, Parravano M, Evans JR, et al. Anti-vascular endothelial growth factor for diabetic macular oedema: a network meta-analysis. Cochrane Database Syst Rev 2018; 10:CD007419.
- 9. Korobelnik JF, Do DV, et al. Intravitreal Aflibercept for Diabetic Macular Edema. Ophthalmology. 2014; 121:2247-54. [PubMed 25012934]
- 10. Bakri SJ, Thorne JE, Ho AC, et al. Safety and efficacy of anti-vascular endothelial growth factor therapies for neovascular age-related macular degeneration: a report by the American Academy of Ophthalmology. Ophthalmology. 2019;126(1):55-63. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2018.07.028
- Dugel PU, Koh A, Ogura Y, et al; HAWK and HARRIER Study Investigators. HAWK and HARRIER: phase 3, multicenter, randomized, double-masked trials of brolucizumab for neovascular agerelated macular degeneration. Ophthalmology. 2020;127(1):72-84. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2019.04.017
- 12. Heier JS, Brown DM, Chong V, et al; VIEW 1 and VIEW 2 Study Groups. Intravitreal aflibercept (VEGF trap-eye) in wet age-related macular degeneration. Ophthalmology. 2012;119(12):2537-2548. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2012.09.006
- Kodjikian L, Souied EH, Mimoun G, et al; GEFAL Study Group. Ranibizumab versus bevacizumab for neovascular age-related macular degeneration: results from the GEFAL noninferiority randomized trial. Ophthalmology. 2013;120(11):2300-2309. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2013.06.020
- 14. Comparison of Age-related Macular Degeneration Treatments Trials (CATT) Research Group; Martin DF, Maguire MG, et al.
- 15. Ranibizumab and bevacizumab for neovascular age-related macular degeneration. N Engl J Med. 2011;364(20): 1897- 1908. doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa1102673
- 16. Ranibizumab and bevacizumab for treatment of neovascular age-related macular degeneration: two- year results. Ophthalmology. 2012 Jul;119(7): 1388-1398. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2012.03.053
- 17. Inhibit VEGF in Age-related choroidal Neovascularization (IVAN), Chakravarthy U, Harding SP et al.
- 18. A randomized controlled trial to assess the clinical effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of alternative treatments to IVAN. Health Technol Assess. 2015;19(78):1-298.
- 19. Alternative treatments to inhibit VEGF in age-related choroidal neovascularization: 2-year findings of the IVAN randomized controlled trial. Lancet. 2013; 382:1258-67.
- Ranibizumab versus bevacizumab to treat neovascular age-related macular degeneration: oneyear findings from the IVAN randomized trial. Ophthalmology. 2012; 119:1399-411. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2012.04.015
- 21. Schmidt-Erfurth U, Kaiser PK, Korobelnik JF, et al. Intravitreal aflibercept injection for neovascular age-related macular degeneration: ninety-six-week results of the VIEW studies. Ophthalmology 2014; 121:193.
- 22. Stewart, Michael W. Mayo Clinic: The Expanding Role of Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor Inhibitors in Ophthalmology. Mayo Clin Proc. January 2012;87(1):77-88 Available at: https://www.mayoclinicproceedings.org/article/S0025-6196(11)00007-3/pdf Accessed May 2021
- 23. Jampol LM, Glassman AR, Bressler NM. Comparative Effectiveness Trial for Diabetic Macular Edema: Three Comparisons for the Price of 1 Study from the Diabetic Retinopathy Clinical

Research Network. JAMA Ophthalmol. 2015;133(9):983–4. Available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5567804/pdf/nihms882246.pdf Accessed May 2021

- 24. Wells JA, Glassman AR, Ayala AR, et al. Diabetic Retinopathy Clinical Research N. Wells JA, Glassman AR, et al. Aflibercept, bevacizumab, or ranibizumab for diabetic macular edema. N Engl J Med. 2015;372(13):1193–203.
- 25. Aflibercept, Bevacizumab, or Ranibizumab for Diabetic Macular Edema: Two-year Results from a Comparative Effectiveness Randomized Clinical Trial. Ophthalmology 2016;123:1351-1359. Available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4877252/ Accessed: May 2021
- 26. American Society of Retina Specialists (ASRS) Guideline on Management of Diabetic Macular Edema. Available at: ASRS 2019 PDF
- 27. American Academy of Ophthalmology (AAO) · Age-related Macular Degeneration Preferred Practice Pattern. Oct 2019. Available at: AAO AMD PPP 2019 · Diabetic Retinopathy Preferred Practice Pattern. Oct 2019. Available at: AAO Diabetic Retinopathy PPP 2019 · Retinal Vein Occlusions Preferred Practice Pattern Guidelines. Oct 2019 Available at: AAO Retinal Vein Occlusions PPP 2019
- 28. AAO Supports Coverage of Ophthalmologists' Use of Intravitreal Bevacizumab. AAO Press Release describing its letter to the CMS available at: www.aao.org.
- 29. Ophthalmologists Say Medicare Physician Payment Data Needs More Clarity to Benefit the Public. June 2015. Available at: AAO
- 30. Schmidt-Erfurth U. Chong V, Loewenstein A, et al; EURETINA. Guidelines for the management of neovascular age-related macular degeneration by the European Society of Retina Specialists (EURETINA). Br J Ophthalmol. 2014;98(9):1144-1167. doi: 10.1136/bjophthalmol-2014-305702
- Schmidt-Erfurth U, Garcia-Arumi J, et al.: Guidelines for the Management of Retinal Vein Occlusion by the European Society of Retina Specialists (EURETINA). Ophthalmologica 2019;242:123-162. doi: 10.1159/000502041
- 32. Tuuminen R, Uusitalo-Järvinen H, Aaltonen V, et al. The Finnish national guideline for diagnosis, treatment and follow-up of patients with wet age-related macular degeneration. Acta Ophthalmol. 2017;95(A105 suppl):1-9. doi: 10.1111/aos.13501

SUMMARY OF REVIEW/REVISIONS	DATE
REVISION- Notable revisions:	Q3 2022
Diagnosis Deguined Medical Information	
Required Medical Information Continuation of Therapy	
Duration of Approval	
Contraindications/Exclusions/Discontinuation	
Available Dosage Forms	
References	
Q2 2022 Established tracking in new	Historical changes on file
format	_

Molina Healthcare, Inc. confidential and proprietary © 2022

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare. This page contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with Molina Healthcare.